ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.
100 Montgomery Street,
Suite 300

San Francisco
California 94104

Tel 415.432.6918

Fax 415.374.2745
www.arcadis-us.com

Ms. Bruni Davila

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
75 Hawthorne Street, 9" Floor

SFD-7-1

San Francisco, California 94105

ENVIRONMENT
Subject:
USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site, 440 Kings Village Road, Scotts Valley, California
Dear Ms. Davila: Date:
30 June 2016

Arcadis has prepared this United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report for the Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site, 440 Contact:
Kings Village Road, Scotts Valley, California (Site). This report is submitted in accordance Katherine Brandt
with the Final Remedial Design Plan for Remedial Design/Remedial Action (Watkins- Prone:
Johnson Environmental, Inc. August 31, 1993, Final Remedial Design Plan for Remedial 510.596.9675
Design/Remedial Action, Watkins-Johnson Company, Scotts Valley, California) for the Site.
Email:
Introduction katherine.brandt@arcadis
.com
This report presents the information obtained during the second quarter 2016
(March 1, 2016 through May 31, 2016) for the Site. This quarterly report provides:

Our ref:

RC000463.0112.NA215

* Adiscussion of the groundwater monitoring program and the associated activities
performed during the current quarter;

* A summary of groundwater monitoring activities;
* A summary of groundwater level measurements;
* A summary of groundwater quality results;

* A summary of the status of the groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWETS) and the soil
vapor extraction system (SVES);

* A summary of data validation results; and

®*  Summary.
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Groundwater Monitoring Program

Arcadis assumed responsibility for operation of the remedial system at the Site in July 1999. At that time,
the USEPA and Watkins Johnson Company (WJC) had agreed to specific activities to monitor
trichloroethene (TCE), which had been observed in monitoring well WJ-41 at concentrations above its
maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 5 micrograms per liter (ug/L). During the June 1999 sampling
event, tetrachloroethene (PCE) began to be detected in well WJ-43.

After review of the historic and recent data from site-wide monitoring in December 2002, the
groundwater-monitoring program was modified to only require quarterly sampling of Regional Zone wells
WJ-41 and WJ-43. In 2010, USEPA requested that the routine groundwater monitoring program include
wells WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-41, WJ-43, the Wescosa Well and additional wells installed upgradient and
offsite (Addendum to Sampling and Analysis Plan — Background Groundwater Assessment, ARCADIS
April 16, 2010). Four additional upgradient offsite wells (KV-1 through KV-4) were installed during the
third and fourth quarters of 2010. Five new upgradient offsite wells were installed in the fourth quarter of
2013 as part of the Final Remedy Optimization Work Plan approved by the USEPA on February 11,
2013.

Well locations are shown on Figure 1. Groundwater samples are collected using passive diffusion bag
(PDB) samplers (User’s Guide for Polyethylene-Based Passive Diffusion Bag Samplers to Obtain Volatile
Organic Compound Concentrations in Wells, USGS, Water-Resources Investigations Report, 01-4060,
2001) as approved by the USEPA (May 5, 2004).

Groundwater from the Wescosa Well is collected from a spigot.
Although it is not a site-related contaminant, the USEPA has requested that methyl tertiary butyl ether

(MTBE) be analyzed in groundwater samples collected from site monitoring wells. Therefore, following
the removal of PDB samplers, a grab groundwater sample is collected from each well using a bailer.
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Second Quarter 2016 Activities

The following activities were conducted during the second quarter 2016:

* March 30, 2016: Performed groundwater monitoring and sampling, which included: collection of water
level measurements at wells WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-41, WJ-43, and KV-1 through KV-9; and the
collection of groundwater samples at wells WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-41, WJ-43, Wescosa Well, KV-1, KV-2
(180, 190, and 200 feet below top of casing (BTOC)), KV-3 (172 and 182 feet BTOC), KV-4, KV-5,
KV-6 (125 and 133 feet BTOC), KV-7 (115, 125, and 136 feet BTOC), KV-8 (174, 185, and 195 feet
BTOC), KV-9 (138 and 148 feet BTOC), and EX-1 (125 and 145 feet BTOC). Collected samples from
the GWETS influent, midpoint and effluent.

* April 26, 2016: Performed groundwater monitoring and sampling, which included: collection of water
level measurements at wells WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-41, WJ-43, and KV-1 through KV-9; and the
collection of groundwater samples at wells WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-41, WJ-43, Wescosa Well, KV-1, KV-2
(180, 190, and 200 feet below top of casing (BTOC)), KV-3 (172 and 182 feet BTOC), KV-4, KV-5,
KV-6 (125 and 133 feet BTOC), KV-7 (115, 125, and 136 feet BTOC), KV-8 (174, 185, and 195 feet
BTOC), KV-9 (138 and 148 feet BTOC), and EX-1 (125 and 145 feet BTOC).,

®* May 27, 2016: Collected samples from the GWETS influent, midpoint and effluent.
Groundwater-Level Measurements

As approved by the USEPA (January 27, 2003), site-wide depth-to-water measurements were no longer
required as part of the revised monitoring program. Table 1 presents a summary of groundwater
elevation data for selected Regional Zone and Perched Zone wells. Groundwater elevations from
October 2015 for wells and groundwater contours at the Site and the upgradient offsite wells are
presented on Figure 2.

During the second quarter 2016 Regional Zone wells were gauged. The Wescosa Well is sampled via a
spigot, therefore gauging is not performed.

Groundwater Quality Conditions

Regional Zone wells WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-41, WJ-43, EX-1, and upgradient monitoring wells KV-1, KV-2,
KV-3, KV-4, KV-5, KV-6, KV-7, KV-8, KV-9, and the Wescosa Well were sampled on March 30, 2016,
April 26, 2016, and May 30, 2016. Third quarter sampling event has been suspended based on the
EPA’s Approval of the Revised Final Remedy Optimization Report on June 29, 2016. PCE and TCE
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concentrations detected during the second quarter 2016 in Regional Zone groundwater wells at the Site
are shown on Figure 3.

Summary of Soil Vapor Extraction System Operation

The SVE system was shut down following USEPA approval in April 2001. ARCADIS submitted the final
VLEACH Modeling Report (ARCADIS, July 2, 2003, Final Modeling Report VLEACH Analysis of Current
Conditions, Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site, Scotts Valley, California) to the USEPA on July 2, 2003 for
consideration for final shutdown of the SVE. EPA provided approval of the VLEACH report to ARCADIS
in a letter dated May 8, 2008. No vapor samples were collected during the current quarter.

Summary of Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operation

The GWETS began operation in 1986. The Perched Zone infiltration gallery was shut down with USEPA
approval in May 2000. Discharge is authorized under NPDES Order Number R3-2006-0067, Permit
Number CAG993002.

In 2008, ARCADIS proposed the shutdown of extraction well RA-2 to evaluate groundwater conditions
and quality at the Site under a no-pumping state (Proposal for RA-2 Shutdown and Groundwater
Concentration Rebound Evaluation, ARCADIS, November 6, 2008). With approval from the USEPA
(letter from USEPA to ARCADIS dated November 21, 2008), extraction well RA-2 was shut down on
December 19, 2008 and the RA-2 shutdown rebound evaluation commenced. On July 2, 2009,
ARCADIS submitted the Summary of RA-2 Shutdown and Groundwater Concentration Rebound
Evaluation to the USEPA, with the recommendation that the treatment system be permanently shut down
because remedial goals for the Site had been reached. The USEPA requested in an email dated August
17, 2009 that the GWETS be restarted. The GWETS was formally restarted on November 19, 2009
following system modifications due to the facility no longer requiring the water, and the replacement of a
failed pump in RA-2. A carbon changeout was last performed for the system during the fourth quarter of
2011.

Results for routine GWETS sampling events are presented on Table 3. During the current quarter
5,426,993 of treated water were discharged to Bean Creek (Table 4).

Summary of Groundwater Quality Data Validation
Groundwater quality data were reviewed and assigned qualifiers in accordance with the Laboratory Data

Validation Functional Guidelines for Evaluating Organic Analyses (USEPA, 1985). Sample results are
considered valid and usable without qualification. Sample results for the quality control (QC) batch were
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accepted by the laboratory based on percent recoveries and completeness of the QC data. The quality
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) data validation summary for groundwater is included in Appendix A.

Summary

During the second quarter 2016 system sampling, the maximum PCE and TCE concentrations detected
in the system influent was 4.1 and <0.5 pg/L, respectively. All influent concentrations were treated to
below permit limits prior to discharge. Second quarter 2016 groundwater sampling was completed on
April 26, 2016. Below is a summary from the second quarter 2016 groundwater sampling event.

During the second quarter 2016 groundwater sampling, PCE was detected above the MCL (5 ug/L) in of
the 15 monitoring wells sampled (WJ-11, WJ-37A, WJ-43, EX-01, upgradient wells KV-2, KV-6, KV-7,
and KV-9).

e Maximum PCE concentration was 63 ug/L at KV-7 at 115 feet BTOC.
e Maximum TCE concentration was 3.4 ug/L at KV-6 at 125 feet BTOC.

During the second quarter 2016 sampling event cis-1,2-DCE was detected at KV-6/KV-3 and is
summarized below:

e KV-6 at 125 and 133 feet BTOC at concentrations of 0.6 and 0.6 pg/L, respectively
e KV-3at172 and 182 feet BTOC at concentrations of 0.9 and 1.6 pg/L.

At the Wescosa Well location, 1, 2-DCA was detected at a concentration of 1.2 ug/L and vinyl chloride
was detected at a concentration of 0.7 ug/L. Other analytes were not detected at wells sampled this
quarter.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Arcadis

Katherine Brandt P.G.
Certified Project Manager
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Attachments:

Table 1 Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells

Table 2 Results of Laboratory Analyses for Selected Purgeable Halocarbons

Table 3 Results of Laboratory Analyses for Volatile Organic Compounds in the
Treatment System Samples

Table 4 Summary of Groundwater Extraction, Usage, and Discharge to Bean Creek

Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure2 Regional Zone Groundwater Elevations (April 2016)
Figure 3 Groundwater Analytical Results — PCE and TCE (April 2016)

Appendix A Data Validation Summary
Appendix B Groundwater Sampling Field Forms
Appendix C  Laboratory Analytical Results
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm
Monitoring Well Date Elevation Measurement Quarter
(ft amsl) (1)
AP-1 02/02/07 343.97 -—- 1st 2007
AP-1 02/12/08 342.34 -1.63 1st 2008
AP-3N 02/02/07 347.53 -—- 1st 2007
AP-3N 02/12/08 347.19 -0.34 1st 2008
AP-3N 03/20/09 348.49 1.30 2nd 2009
AP-3N 04/21/09 328.45 -20.04 2nd 2009
AP-3N 05/21/09 348.40 19.95 2nd 2009
DH-7 02/23/10 370.28 1st 2010
M-1 02/02/07 344.36 1st 2007
M-1 02/12/08 344.53 0.17 1st 2008
MW-2 10/20/09 DRY 4th 2009
OB-1 02/02/07 345.83 1st 2007
OB-1 02/12/08 344.26 -1.57 1st 2008
OB-1 03/20/09 347.34 3.08 2nd 2009
OB-1 04/21/09 345.81 -1.53 2nd 2009
OB-1 05/21/09 347.86 3.60 2nd 2009
OB-1 02/23/10 347.53 0.19 1st 2010
OB-2 02/02/07 346.08 -— 1st 2007
OB-2 02/12/08 344.38 -1.70 1st 2008
OB-2 12/19/08 343.73 -0.65 1st 2009
OB-2 02/23/09 346.47 274 1st 2009
OB-2 03/20/09 347.43 0.96 2nd 2009
OB-2 04/21/09 347.97 0.54 2nd 2009
OB-2 05/21/09 348.01 0.04 2nd 2009
OB-2 02/23/10 347.83 -0.18 1st 2010
OB-3 02/02/07 346.37 -— 1st 2007
OB-3 02/18/07 344.77 -1.60 1st 2008
PZE-6 10/20/09 DRY 4th 2009
RA-1 02/02/07 345.82 -— 1st 2007
RA-1 02/18/07 344.22 -1.60 1st 2008
RA-1 12/05/08 343.19 -1.03 1st 2009
RA-1 12/19/08 343.62 0.43 1st 2009
RA-1 02/23/09 346.62 3.00 1st 2009
RA-1 03/20/09 347.62 1.00 2nd 2009
RA-1 04/21/09 348.02 0.40 2nd 2009
RA-1 05/21/09 348.07 1.45 2nd 2009
RA-2 02/02/07 328.84 1st 2007
RA-2 02/12/08 336.76 7.92 1st 2008
RA-2 12/05/08 335.74 -1.02 1st 2009
RA-2 12/19/08 338.24 2.50 1st 2009
RA-2 02/23/09 346.19 7.95 1st 2009
RA-2 03/20/09 352.24 6.05 2nd 2009
RA-2 04/21/09 347.54 -4.70 2nd 2009
RA-2 05/21/09 347.59 1.40 2nd 2009
RA-3 02/02/07 344.24 1st 2007
RA-3 02/12/08 344.06 -0.18 1st 2008
RA-3 12/05/08 342.88 -1.18 1st 2009
RA-3 12/19/08 342.88 0.00 1st 2009
RA-3 02/23/09 344.88 2.00 1st 2009
RA-3 03/20/09 345.48 0.60 2nd 2009
RA-3 04/21/09 34555 0.07 2nd 2009
RA-3 05/21/09 345.32 0.44 2nd 2009
RA-4 12/05/08 343.59 1st 2009
RA-4 12/19/08 343.63 0.04 1st 2009
Arcadis
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

o Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm
Monitoring Well Date E]levation Measurement Quarter
(ft amsl) (1)
SUPPLY WELL 02/02/07 346.86 -—- 1st 2007
SUPPLY WELL 02/12/08 347.05 0.19 1st 2008
SUPPLY WELL 02/23/10 347.88 0.83 1st 2010
SVWD #9 Monitor Well 05/13/08 346.50 - 2nd 2008
WJ-11 02/02/07 346.88 - 1st 2007
WJ-11 02/12/08 345.03 -1.85 1st 2008
WJ-11 12/05/08 344.11 -0.92 1st 2009
WJ-11 12/19/08 344.12 0.01 1st 2009
WJ-11 02/23/09 346.79 2.67 1st 2009
WJ-11 03/20/09 347.76 0.97 2nd 2009
WJ-11 04/21/09 348.36 0.60 2nd 2009
WJ-11 05/21/09 348.55 0.19 2nd 2009
WJ-11 02/23/10 347.95 -0.60 1st 2010
WJ-11 05/12/10 347.89 -0.06 2nd 2010
WJ-11 08/19/10 347.74 -0.15 3rd 2010
WJ-11* 11/17/10 350.13 2.39 4th 2010
WJ-11* 02/09/11 350.38 0.25 1st 2011
WJ-11* 04/13/11 351.46 1.08 2nd 2011
WJ-11* 07/19/11 351.98 0.52 3rd 2011
WJ-11* 10/18/11 352.49 0.51 4th 2011
WJ-11* 02/09/12 353.56 1.07 1st 2012
WJ-11* 05/31/12 351.15 -2.41 2nd 2012
WJ-11* 08/15/12 351.80 0.65 3rd 2012
WJ-11* 10/23/12 351.20 -0.60 4th 2012
WJ-11* 01/09/13 350.93 -0.27 1st 2013
WJ-11* 03/11/13 350.72 -0.21 2nd 2013
WJ-11* 07/10/13 349.87 -0.85 3rd 2013
WJ-11* 10/10/13 349.50 -0.37 4th 2013
WJ-11* 01/23/14 350.40 0.90 1st 2014
WJ-11* 03/13/14 349.91 -0.49 2nd 2014
WJ-11* 07/03/14 349.15 -0.76 3rd 2014
WJ-11* 09/17/14 349.05 -0.10 4th 2014
WJ-11* 12117114 349.05 0.00 1st 2015
WJ-11* 03/26/15 348.71 -0.34 2nd 2015
WJ-11* 07/13/15 348.39 -0.32 3rd 2015
WJ-11* 10/15/15 350.04 -1.65 4th 2015
WJ-11* 03/30/16 349.43 0.61 1st 2016
WJ-11* 04/26/16 348.95 0.48 2nd 2016
WJ-21 02/02/07 NA 1st 2007
WJ-21 02/12/08 NA NA 1st 2008
WJ-22 02/02/07 343.69 1st 2007
WJ-22 02/12/08 343.74 0.05 1st 2008
WJ-25A 02/02/07 327.21 1st 2007
WJ-25A 02/12/08 342.92 15.71 1st 2008
WJ-25A 12/05/08 342.97 0.05 1st 2009
WJ-25A 12/19/08 343.02 0.05 1st 2009
WJ-25A 02/23/09 331.04 -11.98 1st 2009
WJ-25A 03/20/09 343.20 12.16 2nd 2009
WJ-25A 04/21/09 343.03 -0.17 2nd 2009
WJ-25A 05/21/09 345.85 2.82 2nd 2009
WJ-26 02/02/07 346.88 1st 2007
WJ-26 02/12/08 345.18 -1.70 1st 2008
WJ-29A 02/02/07 346.26 -—- 1st 2007
WJ-29A 02/12/08 345.55 -0.71 1st 2008
WJ-29A 02/23/09 346.35 0.80 1st 2009
WJ-29A 03/20/09 347.20 0.85 2nd 2009
WJ-29A 04/21/09 347.40 0.20 2nd 2009
Arcadis
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

o Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm

Monitoring Well Date E]levation Measurement Quarter
(ft amsl) (1)
WJ-29A 05/21/09 347.39 -0.01 2nd 2009
WJ-37 10/20/09 376.54 - 4th 2009
WJ-37A 02/02/07 346.69 1st 2007
WJ-37A* 05/01/07 346.72 -—- 3rd 2007
WJ-37A 12/05/08 343.89 0.00 1st 2009
WJ-37A 12/19/08 344.39 0.50 1st 2009
WJ-37A 02/23/09 346.74 2.35 1st 2009
WJ-37A 03/20/09 347.71 0.97 2nd 2009
WJ-37A 04/21/09 348.24 0.53 2nd 2009
WJ-37A 05/21/09 348.39 0.15 2nd 2009
WJ-37A 02/23/10 347.81 -0.58 1st 2010
WJ-37A 05/12/10 347.75 -0.06 2nd 2010
WJ-37A 08/19/10 347.61 -0.14 3rd 2010
WJ-37A* 11/17/10 349.96 2.35 4th 2010
WJ-37A* 02/09/11 350.25 0.29 1st 2011
WJ-37A* 04/13/11 351.37 1.12 2nd 2011
WJ-37A* 07/19/11 351.77 0.40 3rd 2011
WJ-37A* 10/18/11 352.34 0.57 4th 2011
WJ-37A* 02/09/12 351.45 -0.89 1st 2012
WJ-37A* 05/31/12 350.91 -0.54 2nd 2012
WJ-37A* 08/15/12 351.55 0.64 3rd 2012
WJ-37A* 10/23/12 351.05 -0.50 4th 2012
WJ-37A* 01/09/13 350.77 -0.28 1st 2013
WJ-37A* 03/11/13 346.46 -4.31 2nd 2013
WJ-37A* 07/10/13 349.03 2.57 3rd 2013
WJ-37A* 10/16/13 349.41 0.38 4th 2013
WJ-37A* 01/23/14 350.25 0.84 1st 2014
WJ-37A* 03/13/14 349.73 -0.52 2nd 2014
WJ-37A* 07/03/14 348.95 -0.78 3rd 2014
WJ-37A* 09/17/14 348.89 -0.06 4th 2014
WJ-37A* 12117114 348.85 -0.04 1st 2015
WJ-37A* 03/26/15 348.62 -0.23 2nd 2015
WJ-37A* 07/13/15 348.24 -0.38 3rd 2015
WJ-37A* 10/10/15 348.58 0.34 4th 2015
WJ-37A* 03/30/16 348.49 -0.09 1st 2016
WJ-37A* 04/26/16 348.82 0.33 2nd 2016
WJ-41 08/15/07 345.80 -0.92 4th 2006
WJ-41 11/13/07 348.13 2.33 1st 2007
WJ-41 02/12/08 345.55 -2.58 1st 2008
WJ-41 05/13/08 345.23 -0.32 2nd 2008
WJ-41 08/05/08 344.86 -0.37 3rd 2008
WJ-41 12/05/08 343.73 -1.13 1st 2009
WJ-41 12/19/08 344.85 112 1st 2009
WJ-41 02/23/09 347.51 2.66 1st 2009
WJ-41 03/20/09 348.43 0.92 2nd 2009
WJ-41 04/21/09 348.79 0.36 2nd 2009
WJ-41 05/21/09 348.88 0.09 2nd 2009
WJ-41 08/06/09 348.83 -0.05 3rd 2009
WJ-41 10/20/09 348.69 -0.14 4th 2009
WJ-41 02/23/10 348.67 -0.02 1st 2010
WJ-41 05/12/10 348.40 -0.27 2nd 2010
WJ-41 08/19/10 348.14 -0.26 3rd 2010
WJ-41* 11/17/10 348.82 0.68 4th 2010
WJ-41* 02/09/11 349.04 0.22 1st 2011
WJ-41* 04/13/11 350.56 1.52 2nd 2011
WJ-41* 07/19/11 350.54 -0.02 3rd 2011
WJ-41* 10/18/11 351.02 0.48 4th 2011
WJ-41* 02/09/12 350.11 -0.91 1st 2012
Arcadis
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

o Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm

Monitoring Well Date Izlte\;li:i;n Measurement Quarter

) (t)
WJ-41* 05/31/12 349.65 -0.46 2nd 2012
WJ-41* 08/15/12 350.51 0.86 3rd 2012
WJ-41* 10/23/12 350.81 0.30 4th 2012
WJ-41* 01/09/13 350.16 -0.65 1st 2013
WJ-41* 03/11/13 349.36 -0.80 2nd 2013
WJ-41* 07/10/13 348.36 -1.00 3rd 2013
WJ-41* 10/16/13 348.30 -0.06 4th 2013
WJ-41* 01/23/14 349.42 1.12 1st 2014
WJ-41* 03/13/14 348.78 -0.64 2nd 2014
WJ-41* 07/03/14 347.91 -0.87 3rd 2014
WJ-41* 09/17/14 348.03 0.12 4th 2014
WJ-41* 12/17/14 347.83 -0.20 1st 2015
WJ-41* 03/26/15 347.69 -0.14 2nd 2015
WJ-41* 07/13/15 347.53 -0.16 3rd 2015
WJ-41* 10/16/15 348.32 -0.79 4th 2015
WJ-41* 03/30/16 347.81 0.51 1st 2016
WJ-41* 04/27/16 347.94 -0.13 2nd 2016
WJ-43 05/01/07 346.52 3rd 2006
WJ-43 08/15/07 345.53 -0.99 4th 2006
WJ-43 11/13/07 344 .18 -1.35 1st 2007
WJ-43 02/12/08 344.89 0.71 1st 2008
WJ-43 05/13/08 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 2nd 2008
WJ-43 08/05/08 344.35 #DIV/0! 3rd 2008
WJ-43 05/13/08 -25939614.08 | -25939958.43 2nd 2008
WJ-43 12/05/08 -25957541.00 | -25957885.35 1st 2009
WJ-43 12/19/08 343.98 25957884.98 1st 2009
WJ-43 02/23/09 346.66 2.68 1st 2009
WJ-43 03/20/09 347.64 0.98 2nd 2009
WJ-43 04/21/09 348.23 0.59 2nd 2009
WJ-43 05/21/09 348.38 0.15 2nd 2009
WJ-43 08/06/09 348.30 -0.08 3rd 2009
WJ-43 10/20/09 348.09 -0.21 4th 2009
WJ-43 02/23/10 347.86 -0.23 1st 2010
WJ-43 05/12/10 347.77 -0.09 2nd 2010
WJ-43 08/19/10 347.66 -0.11 3rd 2010
WJ-43* 11/17/10 349.96 2.30 4th 2010
WJ-43* 02/09/11 350.23 0.27 1st 2011
WJ-43* 04/13/11 351.26 1.03 2nd 2011
WJ-43* 07/19/11 351.77 0.51 3rd 2011
WJ-43* 10/18/11 352.33 0.56 4th 2011
WJ-43* 02/09/12 351.50 -0.83 1st 2012
WJ-43* 05/31/12 350.98 -0.52 2nd 2012
WJ-43* 08/15/12 351.57 0.59 3rd 2012
WJ-43* 10/23/12 351.00 -0.57 4th 2012
WJ-43* 01/09/13 350.86 -0.14 1st 2013
WJ-43* 03/11/13 350.65 -0.21 2nd 2013
WJ-43* 07/10/13 348.69 -1.96 3rd 2013
WJ-43* 10/16/13 349.43 0.74 4th 2013
WJ-43* 01/23/14 350.21 0.78 1st 2014
WJ-43* 03/13/14 349.77 -0.44 2nd 2014
WJ-43* 07/03/14 348.96 -0.81 3rd 2014
WJ-43* 09/17/14 348.84 -0.12 4th 2014
WJ-43* 12117114 348.80 -0.04 1st 2015
WJ-43* 03/26/15 348.60 -0.20 2nd 2015
WJ-43* 07/13/15 348.45 -0.15 3rd 2015
WJ-43* 10/15/15 349.20 -0.75 4th 2015
WJ-43* 03/30/16 350.00 -0.80 1st 2016
WJ-43* 04/26/16 348.86 1.14 2nd 2016
WJ-48 02/02/07 346.32 1st 2007
Arcadis
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

o Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm
Monitoring Well Date E]levation Measurement Quarter
(ft amsl) (1)
WJ-48 02/12/08 344.60 -1.72 1st 2008
WJ-48 02/23/10 347.94 3.34 1st 2010
WJ-49 02/02/07 346.37 -—- 1st 2007
WJ-49 02/12/08 340.81 -5.56 1st 2008
WJ-51 10/20/09 DRY - 4th 2009
KV-1* 01/05/11 351.00 0.00 1st 2011
KV-1* 02/09/11 351.19 -0.19 1st 2011
KV-1* 04/13/11 352.20 1.01 2nd 2011
KV-1* 07/19/11 352.67 0.47 3rd 2011
KV-1* 10/18/11 353.38 0.71 4th 2011
KV-1* 02/09/12 352.54 -0.84 1st 2012
KV-1* 05/31/12 352.54 0.00 2nd 2012
KV-1* 08/15/12 352.68 0.14 3rd 2012
KV-1* 10/23/12 352.10 -0.58 4th 2012
KV-1* 01/09/13 351.82 -0.28 1st 2013
KV-1* 03/11/13 351.62 -0.20 2nd 2013
KV-1* 07/10/13 351.25 -0.37 3rd 2013
KV-1* 10/10/13 350.44 -0.81 4th 2013
KV-1* 01/23/14 351.32 0.88 1st 2014
KV-1* 03/13/14 350.73 -0.59 2nd 2014
KV-1* 07/01/14 350.13 -0.60 3rd 2014
KV-1* 09/17/14 349.97 -0.16 4th 2014
KV-1* 12117114 349.86 -0.11 1st 2015
KV-1* 03/26/15 351.24 1.38 2nd 2015
KV-1* 07/13/15 349.76 -1.48 3rd 2015
KV-1* 10/15/15 350.01 -0.25 4th 2015
KV-1* 03/30/16 349.50 0.51 1st 2016
KV-1* 04/26/16 349.75 -0.25 2nd 2016
KV-2* 01/05/11 350.91 0.00 1st 2011
KV-2* 02/09/11 350.99 -0.08 1st 2011
KV-2* 04/13/11 352.16 1.17 2nd 2011
Kv-2* 07/19/11 352.77 0.61 3rd 2011
Kv-2* 10/18/11 356.13 3.36 4th 2011
KV-2* 02/09/12 352.59 -3.54 1st 2012
KV-2* 05/31/12 352.59 0.00 2nd 2012
KV-2* 08/15/12 352.57 -0.02 3rd 2012
KV-2* 10/23/12 351.97 -0.60 4th 2012
KV-2* 01/09/13 351.73 -0.24 1st 2013
Kv-2* 03/11/13 351.53 -0.20 2nd 2013
KV-2* 07/10/13 350.59 -0.94 3rd 2013
Kv-2* 10/10/13 350.39 -0.20 4th 2013
KV-2* 01/23/14 351.19 0.80 1st 2014
KV-2* 03/13/14 350.61 -0.58 2nd 2014
KV-2* 07/01/14 351.07 0.46 3rd 2014
Kv-2* 09/17/14 350.80 -0.27 4th 2014
Kv-2* 12117114 349.77 -1.03 1st 2015
KV-2* 03/26/15 351.76 1.99 2nd 2015
KV-2* 07/13/15 350.79 -0.97 3rd 2015
KV-2* 10/15/15 350.88 -0.09 4th 2015
Kv-2* 03/30/16 349.23 1.65 1st 2016
KV-2* 04/26/16 349.63 -0.40 2nd 2016
KV-3* 11/17/10 390.98 0.00 4th 2010
KV-3* 01/05/11 392.82 -1.84 1st 2011
KV-3* 02/09/11 - - 1st 2011
KV-3* 04/13/11 393.10 -— 2nd 2011
KV-3* 07/19/11 394.30 1.20 3rd 2011
KV-3* 10/18/11 395.06 0.76 4th 2011
KV-3* 02/09/12 396.68 1.62 1st 2012
Arcadis
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

o Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm
Monitoring Well Date E]levation Measurement Quarter
(ft amsl) (1)
KV-3* 05/31/12 396.68 0.00 2nd 2012
KV-3* 08/15/12 397.96 1.28 3rd 2012
KV-3* 10/23/12 398.62 0.66 4th 2012
KV-3* 01/09/13 399.66 1.04 1st 2013
KV-3* 03/11/13 400.36 0.70 2nd 2013
KV-3* 07/10/13 394.62 -5.74 3rd 2013
KV-3* 10/10/13 398.65 4.03 4th 2013
KV-3* 01/23/14 400.42 1.77 1st 2014
KV-3* 03/13/14 400.00 -0.42 2nd 2014
KV-3* 07/01/14 399.69 -0.31 3rd 2014
KV-3* 09/17/14 399.45 -0.24 4th 2014
KV-3* 12/17/14 400.12 0.67 1st 2015
KV-3* 03/26/15 400.35 0.23 2nd 2015
KV-3* 07/13/15 399.45 -0.90 3rd 2015
KV-3* 10/15/15 400.71 -1.26 4th 2015
KV-3* 03/30/16 401.72 -1.01 1st 2016
KV-3* 04/26/16 401.88 -0.16 2nd 2016
KV-4* 01/05/11 354.85 0.00 1st 2011
KV-4* 02/09/11 354.94 -0.09 1st 2011
KV-4* 04/13/11 355.82 0.88 2nd 2011
KV-4* 07/19/11 356.56 0.74 3rd 2011
KV-4* 10/18/11 357.82 1.26 4th 2011
KV-4* 02/09/12 357.20 -0.62 1st 2012
Kv-4* 05/31/12 357.60 0.40 2nd 2012
Kv-4* 08/15/12 357.65 0.05 3rd 2012
KV-4* 10/23/12 358.06 0.41 4th 2012
KV-4* 01/09/13 421.44 63.38 1st 2013
KV-4* 03/11/13 358.19 -63.25 2nd 2013
KV-4* 07/10/13 418.38 60.19 3rd 2013
KV-4* 10/10/13 350.66 -67.72 4th 2013
KvV-4* 01/23/14 352.96 2.30 1st 2014
KV-4* 03/13/14 351.79 -1.17 2nd 2014
KV-4* 07/01/14 352.31 0.52 3rd 2014
KV-4* 09/17/14 352.07 -0.24 4th 2014
KV-4* 12117114 352.23 0.16 1st 2015
KV-4* 03/26/15 352.67 0.44 2nd 2015
KvV-4* 07/13/15 352.22 -0.45 3rd 2015
KvV-4* 10/15/15 355.07 -2.85 4th 2015
KV-4* 03/30/16 354.41 0.66 1st 2016
KV-4* 04/26/16 354.66 -0.25 2nd 2016
KV-5 01/23/14 398.99 0.00 1st 2014
KV-5 03/13/14 399.23 0.24 2nd 2014
KV-5 07/01/14 399.17 -0.06 3rd 2014
KV-5 09/17/14 399.03 -0.14 4th 2014
KV-5 12117114 399.06 0.03 1st 2015
KV-5 03/26/15 399.23 0.17 2nd 2015
KV-5 07/13/15 398.96 -0.27 3rd 2015
KV-5 10/15/15 399.28 -0.32 4th 2015
KV-5 03/30/16 399.58 -0.30 1st 2016
KV-5 04/26/16 399.60 -0.02 2nd 2016
KV-6 01/23/14 394.83 0.00 1st 2014
KV-6 03/13/14 394.55 -0.28 2nd 2014
KV-6 07/01/14 394.44 -0.11 3rd 2014
KV-6 09/17/14 394.25 -0.19 4th 2014
KV-6 12117114 393.71 -0.54 1st 2015
KV-6 03/26/15 394.11 0.40 2nd 2015
KV-6 07/13/15 394.12 0.01 3rd 2015
KV-6 10/15/15 392.60 1.52 4th 2015
KV-6 03/30/16 392.86 -0.26 1st 2016
Arcadis
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data — Selected Wells
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California

USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

o Groundwater Chparr;?/?ofurgm
Monitoring Well Date E]levation Measurement Quarter
(ft amsl) (1)
KV-6 04/26/16 393.28 -0.42 2nd 2016
KV-7 01/23/14 408.36 0.00 1st 2014
KV-7 03/13/14 408.21 -0.15 2nd 2014
KV-7 07/01/14 408.31 0.10 3rd 2014
KV-7 09/17/14 407.65 -0.66 4th 2014
KV-7 12/17/14 407.73 0.08 1st 2015
KV-7 05/08/15 408.01 0.28 2nd 2015
KV-7 07/13/15 407.49 -0.52 3rd 2015
KV-7 10/15/15 407.79 -0.30 4th 2015
KV-7 03/30/16 408.47 -0.68 1st 2016
KV-7 04/26/16 409.11 -0.64 2nd 2016
KV-8 01/23/14 353.01 0.00 1st 2014
KV-8 03/13/14 352.49 -0.52 2nd 2014
KV-8 07/01/14 352.02 -0.47 3rd 2014
KV-8 09/17/14 351.76 -0.26 4th 2014
KV-8 12117114 352.04 0.28 1st 2015
KV-8 03/26/15 352.23 0.19 2nd 2015
KV-8 07/13/15 351.20 -1.03 3rd 2015
KV-8 10/15/15 352.32 -1.12 4th 2015
KV-8 03/30/16 351.86 0.46 1st 2016
KV-8 04/26/16 351.98 -0.12 2nd 2016
KV-9 01/23/14 388.01 0.00 1st 2014
KV-9 03/13/14 387.64 -0.37 2nd 2014
KV-9 07/01/14 387.21 -0.43 3rd 2014
KV-9 09/17/14 387.10 -0.11 4th 2014
KV-9 12/17/14 - - 1st 2015
KV-9 05/08/15 386.26 -0.84 2nd 2015
KV-9 07/13/15 386.91 0.65 3rd 2015
KV-9 10/05/15 385.84 1.07 4th 2015
KV-9 03/30/16 385.89 -0.05 1st 2016
KV-9 04/26/16 386.21 -0.32 2nd 2016
EX-1 01/23/14 350.50 0.00 1st 2014
EX-1 03/13/14 349.96 -0.54 2nd 2014
EX-1 07/03/14 349.21 -0.75 3rd 2014
EX-1 09/17/14 348.86 -0.35 4th 2014
EX-1 12117114 349.09 0.23 1st 2015
EX-1 03/26/15 348.82 -0.27 2nd 2015
EX-1 07/13/15 348.54 -0.28 3rd 2015
EX-1 10/15/15 349.26 -0.72 4th 2015
EX-1 03/30/16 34956 -0.30 1st 2016
EX-1 04/26/16 348.86 0.70 2nd 2016
Notes:
ft = feet

ft amsl = feet above mean sea level
ft btoc = feet below top of casing
--- unable to gauge water level

TOC top of casing

DRY well casing is dry

NS not sampled

* Surveyed / Re-surveyed by Muir Consulting on 12/10/10

Arcadis
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Results of Laboratory Analyses for Selected Purgeable Halocarbons

Table 2

Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California
USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

M'qﬁl‘;?ii'g Sample PCE TCE | 1,1-DCE | 1,1-DCA [cis-1,2-DCE| CFM  |[Freon 113|1,1,1-TCA [1,1,2-TCA| MTBE
well Date Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Hg/L Hg/L
Treatment Standard 5 5 6 5 6 100 --- 200 32 ---
KV-1-180 11512011 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 02109/11 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 04/13/11 14 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 07/19/11 14 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 10118/11 13 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 02/09/12 12 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 05/31/12 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 08/15/12 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 10/23/12 2 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 01/09/113 21 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 03/11113 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <10 <20 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 07110113 2 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <10 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 1010113 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 01/23/14 22 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <11 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 03/13/114 17 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 07/01114 26 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 09/17114 23 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 12117114 27 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 03/26/15 27 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 07113115 3 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 1015/15 33 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 03/30/16 26 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 <05 <05 <05
KV-1-180 04/26/16 31 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180 01/05/11 35 08 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2 -180 02/09/11 22 1.1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 02/09/11 21 1.0 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 04/13/11 39 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 04/13/11 40 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 07119111 53 18 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 07/19/11 51 17 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 10/18/11 48 15 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 10/18/11 50 17 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 02/09/12 23 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 02/09/12 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 05/31/12 58 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 05/31/12 60 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 08/15/12 51 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 08/15/12 56 16 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 10/23/12 67 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 10/23/12 63 25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 01/09/13 58 20 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 01/09/13 59 22 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 0311113 58 18 <05 <05 <05 <10 <20 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180 07/10113 27 11 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 0710113 28 11 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 <05 <05
KV-2-180 1010113 32 13 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup2 1010113 32 12 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 01123114 30 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 01/23/14 30 08 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 03/13/114 27 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 03/13/14 21 08 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 07/01114 24 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180Dup 2 07/01/14 23 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 09117114 20 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180Dup 2 09/17/14 21 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05
KV-2-180 12117114 22 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180Dup 2 1217114 25 07 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180 03/26/15 26 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 03/26/15 29 0.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 -
KV-2-180 07113115 20 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180Dup 2 07/13/15 16 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180 10115/15 39 13 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180Dup 2 10/15/15 37 13 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180 03/30/16 27 13 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 <05 <05 <05
KV-2-180/Dup 2 03/30/16 27 13 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 <05 <05 <05
Arcadis
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Table 2
Results of Laboratory Analyses for Selected Purgeable Halocarbons
Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site
Scotts Valley, California
USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

M'qﬁl‘;?ii'g sample PCE TCE | 11-DCE | 1,1-DCA |cis-1,2-DCE| CFM |Freon 113|1,1,1-TCA|1,1,2-TCA| MTBE
well Date Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Hg/L Hg/L

Treatment Standard 5 5 6 5 6 100 - 200 32 -
KV-2-180 04/26/16 46 2 <05 <05 <05 <05 <2.0 <05 <05 <05

KV-2-180/Dup 2 04/26/16 42 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 02/09/11 1 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 04/13/11 19 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 07/19/11 27 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 10/18/11 24 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 02/09/12 6.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---
KV-2-190 05/31/12 38 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---
KV-2-190 08/15/12 22 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 10/23/12 27 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 01/09/13 25 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---
KV-2-190 03/11/13 23 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

KV-2-190/Dup 2 03/11/13 24 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 07/10/13 12 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 10/10/13 15 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 01/23/14 16 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 03/13/14 9.9 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 07/01/14 14 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 09/17/14 1 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 121714 13 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 03/26/15 13 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-190 07/13/15 16 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 10/15/15 57 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 03/30/16 21 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-190 04/26/16 16 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 01/05/11 3.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 02/09/11 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 04/13/11 59 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 07/19/11 8.1 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 10/18/11 8.0 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 02/09/12 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 05/31/12 12 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 08/15/12 9.8 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---
KV-2-200 10/23/12 10 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 01/09/13 1 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 03/11/13 1 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 07/10/13 7.4 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 10/10/13 8.6 238 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 01/23/14 8 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 03/13/14 4.7 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 07/01/14 6.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 09/17/14 5.1 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 12/17/14 5.0 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 03/26/15 56 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
KV-2-200 07/13/15 4.8 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 10/15/15 15.0 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 03/30/16 58 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-2-200 04/26/16 76 26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 11/17/10 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 01/05/11 0.7 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 02/17/111 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 04/13/11 1.0 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 07/19/11 1.1 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 10/18/11 1.0 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 02/09/12 1.2 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 05/31/12 1.6 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 08/15/12 0.9 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 10/23/12 1.2 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 01/09/13 1.1 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 03/11/13 0.9 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <1.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 07/10/13 0.7 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 10/10/13 0.9 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 01/23/14 1.1 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
KV-3-172 03/13/14 0.9 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
KV-3-172 07/01/14 <0.5 24 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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SVG Q2 2016 GWR

Results of Laboratory Analyses for Selected Purgeable Halocarbons

Table 2

Watkins-Johnson Superfund Site

Scotts Valley, California
USEPA Second Quarter 2016 Monitoring Report

M'qﬁl‘;?ii'g Sample PCE TCE | 1,1-DCE | 1,1-DCA [cis-1,2-DCE| CFM  |[Freon 113|1,1,1-TCA [1,1,2-TCA| MTBE
well Date Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Hg/L Hg/L

Treatment Standard 5 5 6 5 6 100 - 200 32 -
KV-3-172 09/17/14 1.1 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 121714 1.2 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 03/26/15 1.3 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 07/13/15 1.2 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 10/15/15 1.3 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 03/30/16 0.7 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-172 04/26/16 0.7 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 11/17/10 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 01/05/11 0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---

KV-3-182 02/17/111 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 04/13/11 1.1 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 07/19/11 1.2 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 10/18/11 1.0 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 02/09/12 1.2 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 05/31/12 1.6 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---

KV-3-182 08/15/12 1.0 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---

KV-3-182 10/23/12 1.1 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 01/09/13 1.3 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---

KV-3-182 03/11/13 1.0 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <1.0 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 07/10/13 0.6 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
KV-3-182 10/10/13 1.1 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
KV-3-182 01/23/14 1.1 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
KV-3-182 03/13/14 0.9 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
KV-3-182 07/01/14 0.9 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 09/17/14 0.9 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 121714 1.2 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 03/26/15 1.3 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 -

KV-3-182 07/13/15 1.2 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 10/15/15 1 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 03/30/16 0.8 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-3-182 04/26/16 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 16 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 01/05/11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

KV-4-185/Dup 1 01/05/11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 ---
KV-4-185 02/09/11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 04/13/11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 07/19/11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 10/18/11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 02/09/12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 05/31/12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 08/15/12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 10/23/12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 01/09/13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 03/11/13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 07/10/13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 10/10/13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 01/23/14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
KV-4-185 03/13/14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
